
M32 Studio Marimba

E50250050 Frame with hardware

Comes with posts and insulators & leg straps.

Also includes:

E4061 Resonator plate (4)

E4065 Resonator rubber (4)

E3809 HE Resonator mount (2)

E39451 Handle, painted.

E0905 End post (8 per instrument)

E0910 Piper hook post (108 per instrument)

E3844 Resonator assy, plain.

E1902V Cord spring (2pk)

Order 2 packs for one instrument.

E0301 Post insulator (108 per instrument)

E0301 insulator for E0910 posts.

E0305T Insulator (10pk) 10 per inst.

E0305T insulator for E0905 posts and leg stops.

E4441V Green bar cord (2pk)

E3845 Resonator assy, sharp.

E49301FUL Set of bars for M32, A=442

E49301FULW0 Set of bars for M32, A=440

Standard tuning changed from A=440 to A=442 on 1/1/94

E49301xxx Individual bars for M32

(Ex: Middle C is E49301CN4,  1/2 step up is E49301CS4)



M32 parts, cont.

E6161 Knob w/stud 5/16-18

E9784 Thru hole knob 5/16-18

E6160 Leg extension

To convert to adj ht legs, order:

E38611 HE Leg assy (includes E2590) qty Part ## description

E38601 LE Leg assy (includes E2590) 1 E38615 HE leg assy

1 E38605 LE leg assy

4 E6160 Leg extension

2 E0140 Caster, plain

2 E0141 Caster, brake

4 E6161 Knob w/ stud

4 E9784 Thru hole knob

2 E9520 Velcro strap 16"

expandable stem casters

E4074 HE leg brace E0140 plain caster for adj ht inst

E4069 LE leg brace E0141 brake caster for adj ht inst

E4491 Add on Carrrier Bracket (on frame) E0135 plain caster for fixed ht inst

E2590 Wing Nut E0136 brake caster for fixed ht inst

E2460 1/4-20 lock nut

E2590 connects brace to leg assy

E2460 connects brace to Carrier Bracket



M44 Combo Vibraphone

E4600 Motor assembly 

E4598 On/Off switch

E4597 Switch plate

E0407  Vibe motor belt

5 3/4" dia.  (18.06" long)

E4540 Resonator and pulsator assembly, plain 

E4885 Lower crossbar assembly

E4882 Low end brace  (A)

E4883 High end brace  (B)

Tops of diagonal braces connect to E4491 bracket

with E2590 wing nut

E4541 Resonator and pulsator assembly, sharp 

E4573 Pulsator shaft assembly, plain

E4574 Pulsator shaft assembly, sharp E51140030 M44 Frame w/hardware

E4577 LE/HE Bearing bracket E4579 LE Resonator rubber

E4578 Center bearing bracket E4580 LE Resonator plate

E3157 Nyliners E4113 Damper Spring Bracket

E39451 Handle

E4491 Add on carrier bracket

E2590 Wing nut



M44 parts, cont.

E4557 Damper bar assembly

E38605 LE adj ht leg assy

E38615 HE adj ht leg assy

order leg extensions and casters separately

E3358 Damper felt  1/2" X 1 1/2" X 37 5/8"

E4583  Low end damper arm

E3272  Mounting clip for E4583

E6160 Leg extension E4582 High end damper arm

E0140 Exp stem caster, plain (adj ht) E4584 Mounting clip for E4584

E0141 Exp stem caster, brake (adj ht)

E0135 Exp stem caster, plain (fixed ht) E9784 5/16-18 Thru-knob

E0136 Exp stem caster, brake (fixed ht) E6161 5/16-18 Plastic knob

To convert to adj ht legs, order:

qty Part ## description

1 E38615 HE leg assy

1 E38605 LE leg assy

4 E6160 Leg extension

2 E0140 Caster, plain E3206 Felt washer

2 E0141 Caster, brake E32031 Damper adjustment nut

4 E6161 Knob w/ stud E2477 Wing nut for damper spring

4 E9784 Thru hole knob

1 E9520 Velcro strap 16"

E45881  Damper Spring



M44 parts, cont.

E0900T Saddle post (10 pk) E0901T Hook post (10pk)

40 per instrument 40 per instrument

E0903 Closed hole post (10 pk)

80 per instrument (old style)

E4566FUL Full set of bars for M44 tuned to A=442

E4566FULW0 Full set of bars for M44 tuned to A=440

Standard tuning changed from A=440 to A=442 on 1/1/94

E4566xxx Individual bars for M44 E0300T Post insulator (10 pk)

(Ex: Middle C = E4566CN4, 1/2 step up is E4456CS4) 88 per instrument

E0905  Corner Post

4 per instrument

Used on rails 1 & 4

E1902V Cord Spring (2 pk) E1904V Cord Spring, old style (2 pk)

Order 2 packs for one instrument     Order one pack for one instrument

E4441V Bar cord

Order 1 pack for one instrument

E0912 End post

4 per instrument

Used on rails 2 & 3

E32261 Lower pullrod only

E9487 Adjustment knob

E3474 Upper pull rod

E94965 Pedal assy w/lower plrd (after 6/1/00)

E94963 Pedal assy w/lower plrd (before 6/1/00)

E9784 Thru knob to secure to crossbar (after 6/1/00)

Rev 8/29/05



M46 One Nighter Vibraphone

E64921 Resonator and pulsator assembly, plain 

E64931 Resonator and pulsator assembly, sharp 

E0406 M46 belt E33281 Pulsator shaft pulley E3463 Pulsator shaft assembly, plain

E3464 Pulsator shaft assembly, sharp

E3154 Low end bearing bracket w/o nyliner

E3156 Center bearing bracket w/o nyliner

E3155 High end bearing bracket w/o nyliner

E3157 Nyliner

E4065 Resonator rubber (4 per inst) low end only

E4061 Resonator plate (4 per inst) low end only

E3497 Belt Cover plate

E50350040 M55 Frame w/hardware- no motor

(comes with damper bar installed) E3486 Lower crossbar with diagonal braces.

A E34801 Low end leg brace 

B E94567 Low end crossbar brace 

C E94568 High end crossbar brace 

D E34811 High end leg brace

E4491 Add on carrier bracket

E2590 1/4-20 wing nut

Tops of diagonal braces connect to E4491 bracket

This crossbar will work on models made after 1980,

and earlier models with some modifications.  



M46 parts, cont.

E38605 LE adj ht leg assy

E38615 HE adj ht leg assy

order leg extensions and casters separately

E6161 5/16-18 Plastic knob E9784 5/16-18 Thru-knob

E6160 Leg extension

E0140 Exp stem caster, plain (adj ht)

E0141 Exp stem caster, brake (adj ht)

E0135 Exp stem caster, plain (fixed ht)

E0136 Exp stem caster, brake (fixed ht)

To convert to adj ht legs, order: E0900T Saddle post (10 pk) E0901T Hook Post (10 pk)

qty Part ## description 40 per instrument        40 per instrument

1 E38615 HE leg assy

1 E38605 LE leg assy

4 E6160 Leg extension

2 E0140 Caster, plain

2 E0141 Caster, brake

4 E6161 Knob w/ stud

4 E9784 Thru hole knob E0905 End post 

2 E9520 Velcro strap 16" 4 per instrument

Used on rails 1 & 4

E0300T Post insulator (10 pk)

88 per instrument

E0912 End post

4 per instrument

Used on rails 2 & 3



M46 parts, cont

E3200 Damper bar assembly

E3215 Eye hook 1/4 20 x 2"

E2455 Hex nut 1/4 20 (2 req to hold eye hook)

E3476 Low end damper arm E3202 Damper stud

E3272 Mounting clip for E3476

E3477 High end damper arm

E3217 Mounting clip for E3477

E3279 Damper felt  1/2" X 1 1/2" X 51"

E94965 Pedal assy w/lower plrd (after 1/2/01)

E94963 Pedal assy w/lower plrd (before 1/2/01)

E9784 Thru knob to secure to crossbar (after 1/2/01)

E3734 Upper pull rod

E32261 Lower pullrod only

E9487 Adjustment knob

E32111 Damper Spring

E3952 Damper spring bracket

E37764FUL Full set of bars for M46 tuned to A=442

E37764xxx Individual bars for M46

(Ex: Middle C = E37764CN4, 1/2 step up is E37764CS4)

E32031 Damper adjustment nut

E3206 Felt washer

E1902V Cord Spring (2 pk)

Order 2 packs for one instrument

E4441V Bar cord E2477 Wing nut for damper spring

Order 1 pack for one instrument Rev  8/29/05



M48 Pro Traveler Vibraphone

E3646 Motor and control assy

E36191 Motor w/connector

E3634 Motor control unit

E3617 ON/OFF switch

E3632 Small potentiometer

E3621 Control box mounting bracket

E3630 Speed control knob

E30601 Motor Panel w/Pins

E9436 Plain resonator and pulsator assembly

E9438 Plain pulsator shaft assembly E3497 Belt cover plate

E0412 Motor mounting ring

E3631 Motor Pulley E0408  Belt

E9437 Sharp resonator and pulsator assembly

E9439 Sharp pulsator shaft assembly

E3154 LE bearing bracket

E3156 Center bearing brkt

E3155 HE bearing bracket

E3157 Nyliners

E9487 1/4-20 plastic male knob

E9487 fastens resonator sections as shown below. E33281 Resonator pulley

E9457 #1 Rail assembly (closest to player)

E9459 #2 Rail assembly

E4491 Add on carrier bracket (for diag. braces)

E9461 #3 Rail assembly

E9463 #4 Rail assembly (farthest from player)

E3017 Hinge assembly (same on all 4 rails)



M48 parts, cont

Parts of E9471 low end assembly

E3456 Rail Bracket for #1

E34411 Rail Bracket for #2

E34401 Rail Bracket for #3

E9472 Rail Bracket for #4

E3216 LE damper bracket

E3125 LE resonator plate, plain

E3126 LE resonator plate, sharp

E3127 LE resonator rubber (2)

E3131 Fiber plate (2)

E0302 Insulator (4)

E9490 Crossbar assembly

A E9494 Low end leg brace Parts of E9474 HE assembly

B E94862 Low end crossbar brace E3547 HE rail bracket for #1

C E94565 High end crossbar brace E9475 HE rail bracket for #4

D E9493 High end leg brace E0302 Insulator (2)

P1354 Plastic T handle knob

E4491 Add-on carrier bracket

E2590 Wing nut (braces to frame)

P1534 T handle

E0900T Saddle post (10 pk)

40 per instrument

E0901T Hook Post (10 pk)

       40 per instrument E0117 Caster E9478 LE leg E9479 HE leg

E9471 LE assy E9474 HE assy

P1534 Plastic T-handle

P1534 connects leg assemblies to end pcs.

E0905 End post (rail 1&4)

4 per instrument

E0300T Post Insulator (10 pk) E1902V Cord Spring (2 pk)

88 per instrument Order 2 packs for one instrument

E4441V Green bar cord (2 pk)

E0912 End Post (rail 2&3)

4 per instrument



M48 parts, cont

E34741 Upper pullrod

E3476 Low end damper arm

E3216 Mounting clip for E3476

E94961 Pedal and Pulrod assy E3477 High end damper arm

P1534 Female T handle (not shown) E3217 Mounting clip for E3477

(P1534 connects the pedal to crossbar)

E9487 Male plastic knob

(E9487 secures lower pullrod to upper)

E7323T Pedal felt (10 pk)

E2477 Wing nut E3206 Felt Washer

E32031 Damper adj nut

E32111 Damper spring

E3213 Damper spring bracket

E3279 Damper felt  1/2" X 1 1/2" X 51"

E9450 Damper bar assembly

E9487 Male plastic knob

E3476 Low end damper arm

E3477 High end damper arm

E37762FUL Full set of bars for M48 tuned to A=442

E37762FULW0 Full set of bars for M48 tuned to A=440

Standard tuning changed from A=440 to A=442 on 1/1/94

E37762xxx Individual bars for M48

(Ex: Middle C = E37762CN4, 1/2 step up is E37762CS4)

Rev 4/15/05



M48S Pro Traveler Vibraphone

E3646 Motor and control assy

E36191 Motor w/connector

E3634 Motor control unit

E3617 ON/OFF switch

E3632 Small potentiometer

E3621 Control box mounting bracket

E3630 Speed control knob

E30601 Motor Panel w/Pins

E94361 Plain resonator and pulsator assembly

E9438 Plain pulsator shaft assembly E3497 Belt cover plate

E0412 Motor mounting ring

E3631 Motor Pulley E0408  Belt

E94371 Sharp resonator and pulsator assembly

E9439 Sharp pulsator shaft assembly

E3154 LE bearing bracket

E3156 Center bearing brkt

E3155 HE bearing bracket

E3157 Nyliners

E9487 1/4-20 plastic male knob

E9487 fastens resonator sections as shown below. E33281 Resonator pulley

E9457 #1 Rail assembly (closest to player)

E9459 #2 Rail assembly

E4491 Add on carrier bracket (for diag. braces)

E9461 #3 Rail assembly

E9463 #4 Rail assembly (farthest from player)

E3017 Hinge assembly (same on all 4 rails)



M48S parts, cont

Parts of E9471 low end assembly

E3456 Rail Bracket for #1

E34411 Rail Bracket for #2

E34401 Rail Bracket for #3

E9472 Rail Bracket for #4

E3216 LE damper bracket

E3125 LE resonator plate, plain

E3126 LE resonator plate, sharp

E3127 LE resonator rubber (2)

E3131 Fiber plate (2)

E94901 Crossbar assembly E0302 Insulator (4)

A E9494 Low end leg brace 

B E94862 Low end crossbar brace Parts of E9474 HE assembly

C E94565 High end crossbar brace E3547 HE rail bracket for #1

D E9493 High end leg brace E9475 HE rail bracket for #4

P1354 Plastic T handle knob E0302 Insulator (2)

E4491 Add-on carrier bracket

E2590 Wing nut (braces to frame)

P1534 T handle

E0900T Saddle post (10 pk)

40 per instrument

E0901T Hook Post (10 pk)

       40 per instrument E0117 Caster E94782 LE leg E94792 HE leg

E9471 LE assy E9474 HE assy

P1534 Plastic T-handle

P1534 connects leg assemblies to end pcs.

E0905 End post 

4 per instrument

Used on rails 1 & 4

E0300T Post Insulator (10 pk)

88 per instrument E1902V Cord Spring (2 pk)

Order 2 packs for one instrument

E4441V Green bar cord (2 pk)

E0912 End Post

4 per instrument Used on rails 2 & 3



M48S parts, cont

E3474 Upper pullrod

E3476 Low end damper arm

E3216 Mounting clip for E3476

E94962 Pedal and Pulrod assy E3477 High end damper arm

P1534 Female T handle (not shown) E3217 Mounting clip for E3477

(P1534 connects the pedal to crossbar)

E9487 Male plastic knob

(E9487 secures lower pullrod to upper)

E7323T Pedal felt (10 pk)

E2477 Wing nut E3206 Felt Washer

E32031 Damper adj nut

E32111 Damper spring

E3213 Damper spring bracket

E3279 Damper felt  1/2" X 1 1/2" X 51"

E9450 Damper bar assembly

E9487 Male plastic knob

E3476 Low end damper arm

E3477 High end damper arm

E37761FUL Full set of bars for M48S tuned to A=442

E37761FULW0 Full set of bars for M48S tuned to A=440

Standard tuning changed from A=440 to A=442 on 1/1/94

E37761xxx Individual bars for M48S

(Ex: Middle C = E37761CN4, 1/2 step up is E37761CS4)

Rev 4/15/05



M50 Pro Portable Xylophone

E38601 Low end leg assy

E38611 High end leg assy

E50370030 Frame W/ Hardware

E39451 Handle

E9520 Velcro leg strap

E6160 leg insert for adj ht

expandable stem casters

E0140 plain caster for adj ht inst

E0141 brake caster for adj ht inst

E0135 plain caster for fixed ht inst

E4340 Resonator assy, plain E0136 brake caster for fixed ht inst

E4341 Resonator assy, sharp

E6161 5/16"-18 Plastic knob

E9784 5/16"-18 Thru knob

E3937 LE resonator rubber

E4114 HE resonator rubber



M50 parts, cont.

E0900T Saddle Posts (10pk)

94 on instrument E0905 Corner post

8 on instrument

E0305T Post insulator E4441V Bar cord

104 on instrument One pack per instrument

E1902V Bar Cord Spring (2pk)

Order 2 packs for one instrument

E4101FUL Set of bars for M50 tuned to A=442

Includes bar cord and springs

NOTE: Xylophone bars have always been A=442

E4101xxx Individual bars for M50

(Ex: E4101FN4 is lowest bar, 1/2 step up is E4101FS4)

E4101TR Tune and re-finish M50 bars, per octave

E4074 HE leg brace

E4069 LE leg brace

E4491 Add on Carrrier Bracket

E2590 Wing Nut 

E2460 1/4-20 lock nut

E2590 connects brace to leg assy

E2460 connects brace to Carrier Bracket



M51 Pro Portable Xylophone

E38601 Low end leg assy

E38611 High end leg assy

E50370030 Frame W/ Hardware

E39451 Handle

E9520 Velcro leg strap

E6160 leg insert for adj ht

expandable stem casters

E0140 plain caster for adj ht inst

E0141 brake caster for adj ht inst

E0135 plain caster for fixed ht inst

E4340 Resonator assy, plain E0136 brake caster for fixed ht inst

E4341 Resonator assy, sharp

E6161 5/16"-18 Plastic knob

E9784 5/16"-18 Thru knob

E3937 LE resonator rubber

E4114 HE resonator rubber



M51 parts, cont.

E0900T Saddle Posts (10pk)

94 on instrument E0905 Corner post

8 on instrument

E0305T Post insulator E4441V Bar cord

104 on instrument One pack per instrument

E1902V Bar Cord Spring (2pk)

Order 2 packs for one instrument

E3850FUL Set of bars for M51 tuned to A=442

Includes bar cord and springs

NOTE: Xylophone bars have always been A=442

E3850xxx Individual bars for M51

(Ex: E3850FN4 is lowest bar, 1/2 step up is E3850FS4)

E3850TR Tune and re-finish M51 bars, per octave.

E4074 HE leg brace

E4069 LE leg brace

E4491 Add on Carrrier Bracket

E2590 Wing Nut 

E2460 1/4-20 lock nut

E2590 connects brace to leg assy

E2460 connects brace to Carrier Bracket



M55 Pro-Vibraphone

E3645S Motor and control assy

E36191 Motor w/connector

E3634 Motor control unit

E3617 ON/OFF switch

E3617 solders onto pc board or solder on lead wires.

E3632 Small potentiometer

E3626 Control box mounting bracket

E3178 Old style Bodine motor

E3630 Speed control knob

E3465 Resonator and pulsator assembly, plain 

E3466 Resonator and pulsator assembly, sharp E3631 Motor Pulley

E0412 Motor mounting ring

E0407 Vibe motor belt

5 3/4" dia.  (18.06" long)

E3497 Belt Cover plate

E3463 Pulsator shaft assembly, plain

E3464 Pulsator shaft assembly, sharp

E3154 Low end bearing bracket w/o nyliner

E3156 Center bearing bracket w/o nyliner

E3155 High end bearing bracket w/o nyliner

E3157 Nyliner

E4065 Resonator rubber (4 per inst) low end only

E4061 Resonator plate (4 per inst) low end only

E33281 Pulsator shaft pulley



M55 parts, cont.

E50380050 M55 Frame w/hardware & motor

E50380040 M55 Frame w/hardware- no motor

(comes with damper bar installed) E3486 Lower crossbar with diagonal braces.

E3791 Node wire, plain A E34801 Low end leg brace 

E3792 Node wire, sharp B E94567 Low end crossbar brace 

C E94568 High end crossbar brace 

D E34811 High end leg brace

E4491 Add on carrier bracket

E2590 1/4-20 wing nut

Tops of diagonal braces connect to E4491 bracket

with E2590 wing nut

This crossbar will work on models made after 1980,

and earlier models with some modifications.  

E38605 LE adj ht leg assy

E38615 HE adj ht leg assy

order leg extensions and casters separately

E6161 5/16-18 Plastic knob

To convert to adj ht legs, order: E9784 5/16-18 Thru-knob

qty Part ## description E6160 Leg extension

1 E38615 HE leg assy E0140 Exp stem caster, plain (adj ht)

1 E38605 LE leg assy E0141 Exp stem caster, brake (adj ht)

4 E6160 Leg extension E0135 Exp stem caster, plain (fixed ht)

2 E0140 Caster, plain E0136 Exp stem caster, brake (fixed ht)

2 E0141 Caster, brake

4 E6161 Knob w/ stud

4 E9784 Thru hole knob

2 E9520 Velcro strap 16"

E0900T Saddle post (10 pk) E0901T Hook Post (10 pk)

40 per instrument        40 per instrument

E0905 End post E0912 End post

E0300T Post insulator (10 pk) 4 per instrument 4 per instrument

88 per instrument Used on rails 1 & 4 Used on rails 2 & 3



M55 parts, cont

E3200 Damper bar assembly

E3215 Eye hook 1/4 20 x 2"

E2455 Hex nut 1/4 20 

E3476 Low end damper arm E3202 Damper stud

E3272 Mounting clip for E3476

E3477 High end damper arm

E3217 Mounting clip for E3477

E3279 Damper felt  1/2" X 1 1/2" X 51"

E94965 Pedal assy w/lower plrd (after 1/2/01)

E94963 Pedal assy w/lower plrd (before 1/2/01)

E9784 Thru knob to secure to crossbar (after 1/2/01)

E3474 Upper pull rod

E32261 Lower pullrod only

E9487 Adjustment knob

E32111 Damper Spring

E3952 Damper spring bracket

E37761FUL Full set of bars for M55 tuned to A=442

E37761FULW0 Full set of bars for M55 tuned to A=440

Standard tuning changed from A=440 to A=442 on 1/1/94

E37761xxx Individual bars for M55

(Ex: Middle C = E37761CN4, 1/2 step up is E37761CS4)

E32031 Damper adjustment nut

E3206 Felt washer

E1902V Cord Spring (2 pk)

Order 2 packs for one instrument

E4441V Bar cord E2477 Wing nut for damper spring

Order 1 pack for one instrument Rev 2/15/07



M55G Pro-Vibraphone

E3645S Motor and control assy

E36191 Motor w/connector

E3634 Motor control unit

E3617 ON/OFF switch

E3617 solders onto pc board or solder on lead wires.

E3632 Small potentiometer

E3626 Control box mounting bracket

E3178 Old style Bodine motor

E3630 Speed control knob

E34651 Resonator and pulsator assembly, plain 

E34661 Resonator and pulsator assembly, sharp E3631 Motor Pulley

E0412 Motor mounting ring

E0407 Vibe motor belt

5 3/4" dia.  (18.06" long)

E3497 Belt Cover plate

E34631 Pulsator shaft assembly, plain

E34641 Pulsator shaft assembly, sharp

E31541 Low end bearing bracket w/o nyliner

E31561 Center bearing bracket w/o nyliner

E31551 High end bearing bracket w/o nyliner

E3157 Nyliner

E4065 Resonator rubber (4 per inst) low end only

E4061 Resonator plate (4 per inst) low end only

E33281 Pulsator shaft pulley



M55G parts, cont.

M55G frame number not assigned

E39171 Trim, LE HS Bottom Pdr Ct, 4 ea

E39181 Trim, HE HS Top Pdr Ct, 4 ea

M55G Frame w/hardware & motor

M55G Frame w/hardware- no motor E3486 Lower crossbar with diagonal braces.

(comes with damper bar installed) A E34801 Low end leg brace 

E3791 Node wire, plain B E94567 Low end crossbar brace 

E3792 Node wire, sharp C E94568 High end crossbar brace 

D E34811 High end leg brace

E4491 Add on carrier bracket

E2590 1/4-20 wing nut

Tops of diagonal braces connect to E4491 bracket

with E2590 wing nut

This crossbar will work on models made after 1980,

and earlier models with some modifications.  

E38605 LE adj ht leg assy

E38615 HE adj ht leg assy

order leg extensions and casters separately E6161 5/16-18 Plastic knob

E9784 5/16-18 Thru-knob

To convert to adj ht legs, order: E6160 Leg extension

qty Part ## description E0140 Exp stem caster, plain (adj ht)

1 E38615 HE leg assy E0141 Exp stem caster, brake (adj ht)

1 E38605 LE leg assy E0135 Exp stem caster, plain (fixed ht)

4 E6160 Leg extension E0136 Exp stem caster, brake (fixed ht)

2 E0140 Caster, plain

2 E0141 Caster, brake

4 E6161 Knob w/ stud

4 E9784 Thru hole knob

2 E9520 Velcro strap 16"

E0900T Saddle post (10 pk) E0901T Hook Post (10 pk)

40 per instrument        40 per instrument

E0905 End post E0912 End post

4 per instrument 4 per instrument

E0300T Post insulator (10 pk) Used on rails 1 & 4 Used on rails 2 & 3

88 per instrument



M55G parts, cont

E3200 Damper bar assembly

E3215 Eye hook 1/4 20 x 2"

E2455 Hex nut 1/4 20 (2 req to hold eye hook)

E3476 Low end damper arm E3202 Damper stud

E3272 Mounting clip for E3476

E3477 High end damper arm

E3217 Mounting clip for E3477

E3279 Damper felt  1/2" X 1 1/2" X 51"

E94966 Pedal assy w/lower plrd (after 1/2/01)

E94964 Pedal assy w/lower plrd (8/4/97-1/02/01)

E39071 Pedal assy w/lower plrd (before 8/4/97)

E9784 Thru knob to secure to crossbar (after 1/2/01)

E34741 Upper pull rod

E32262 Lower pullrod only

E9487 Adjustment knob

E32111 Damper Spring

E3952 Damper spring bracket

E37762FUL Full set of bars for M55G tuned to A=442

E37762FULW0 Full set of bars for M55G tuned to A=440

Standard tuning changed from A=440 to A=442 on 1/1/94

E37762xxx Individual bars for M55

(Ex: Middle C = E37762CN4, 1/2 step up is E37762CS4)

E32031 Damper adjustment nut

E3206 Felt washer

E1902V Cord Spring (2 pk)

Order 2 packs for one instrument

E4441V Bar cord

Order 1 pack for one instrument E2477 Wing nut for damper spring Rev 8/29/05



M75 Century Vibraphone

E3646 Motor and control assy

E36191 Motor w/connector

E3634 Motor control unit

E3617 ON/OFF switch

E3632 Small potentiometer

E3621 Control box mounting bracket

E3630 Speed control knob

E3631 Motor pulley

E30601 Motor Panel w/Pins

E0412 Motor mounting Ring

E0408 Vibe motor Belt

 6" dia. (18.385 long)

E3497 Belt Cover plate

E4342 Resonator and pulsator assembly, plain Will fit older models with some work.

E4343 Resonator and pulsator assembly, sharp 

E33281 Pulsator shaft pulley

Older models used this on the motor also

E4354 Pulsator shaft assembly, plain

E4355 Pulsator shaft assembly, sharp

E31541 Low end bearing bracket w/o nyliner

E31561 Center bearing bracket w/o nyliner

E31551 High end bearing bracket w/o nyliner E0128 3" Caster w/brake

E3157 Nyliner E0129 3" Caster, plain



M75 parts, cont.

E3258 Rail #1 (Closest to player)

E3259 Rail #2

E4181 Low end assembly

E3125 Low end resonator plate, plain

E3126 Low end resonator plate, sharp

E3127 Low end resonator rubber (2 per)

E3546 #1 LE rail bracket E3260 Rail #3

E34411 #2 LE rail bracket

E34401 #3 LE rail bracket

E3552 #4 LE rail bracket, top

E3553 #4 LE rail bracket, botttom

E4180 High end assembly

E3547 #1 HE rail bracket

E3555 #4 HE rail bracket, top

E3556 #4 HE rail bracket, bottom E3261 Rail  #4 (Closest to Audience)

E3499 Crossbar and Lyre assembly

E3475 Lyre assembly only

E97892 Diagonal brace (2 required)

P1534 Female "T" handle for braces

E9487 Knob for pullrod

E7323T Pedal felt (10 pk) E0900T Saddle post (10pk) E0901T Hook Post (10 pk)

E3219 Pedal and lower pullrod 40 per instrument 40 per instrument

E32262 Lower pullrod only

E0905 End Post E0912 End Post

4 per inst, 1&4 rails 4 per inst, 2&3 rails

E0300T Post insulator (10 pk)

E34741 Upper pullrod 88 per instrument



M75 parts, cont.

E3200 Damper bar assembly E3476 Low end damper arm

E3215 Eye hook 1/4 20 x 2" E3216 Mounting clip for E3476

E2455 Hex nut 1/4 20 (2 req to hold eye hook) E3477 High end damper arm

E3202 Damper stud E3217 Mounting clip for E3477

E32111 Damper spring

E3279 Damper felt, 1/2" x 1 1/2" x 51" E3213 Damper Spring bracket

E32031 Damper adjustment nut

E3206 Felt Washer

E37762FUL Full set of bars for M75, tuned to A=442 E2477 Wing nut

E37762FULW0 Full set of bars for M75, tuned to A=440 Used to lock damper

Standard tuning changed from A=440 to A=442 on 1/1/94 spring

E37762xxx Individual bars. 

(Ex: Middle C = E37762CN4, 1/2 step up is E37762CS4) P1534 Female "T" handle for braces

E1902V Pack of 2 springs

Order 2 packs for one instrument

E4441V Green bar cord

One pack does one instrument

Rev 5/26/05



M75LH Century Vibe

E3646 Motor and control assy

E36191 Motor w/connector

E3634 Motor control unit

E3617 ON/OFF switch

E3632 Small potentiometer

E3621 Control box mounting bracket

E3631 Motor pulley

E3630 Speed control knob

E30601 Motor Panel w/Pins

E0412 Motor mounting Ring

E0408 Vibe motor Belt

 6" dia. (18.385 long)

E4342H Resonator and pulsator assembly, plain E3497 Belt Cover plate

E4343H Resonator and pulsator assembly, sharp Will fit older models with some work.

E33281 Pulsator shaft pulley

Older models used this on the motor also

E4354 Pulsator shaft assembly, plain

E4355 Pulsator shaft assembly, sharp

E31541 Low end bearing bracket w/o nyliner

E31561 Center bearing bracket w/o nyliner

E31551 High end bearing bracket w/o nyliner E0128 3" Caster w/brake

E3157 Nyliner E0129 3" Caster, plain



M75LH parts, cont.

E3258H Rail #1 (Closest to player)

E3259H Rail #2

E41901H Low end assembly

E3125 Low end resonator plate, plain

E3126 Low end resonator plate, sharp

E3127 Low end resonator rubber (2 per)

E3546 #1 LE rail bracket E3260H Rail #3

E34411 #2 LE rail bracket

E34401 #3 LE rail bracket

E3552 #4 LE rail bracket, top

E3553 #4 LE rail bracket, botttom

E41911H High end assembly

E3547 #1 HE rail bracket

E3555 #4 HE rail bracket, top

E3556 #4 HE rail bracket, bottom E3261H Rail  #4 (Closest to Audience)

E3499H Crossbar and Lyre assembly

E97892H Diagonal brace (2 required)

P1534 Female "T" handle for braces

E9487 Knob for pullrod

E7323T Pedal felt (10 pk) E0900T Saddle post (10pk) E0901T Hook Post (10 pk)

E3219H Pedal and lower pullrod 40 per instrument 40 per instrument

E32262 Lower pullrod only

E0905 End Post E0912 End Post

4 per inst, 1&4 rails 4 per inst, 2&3 rails

E0300T Post insulator (10 pk)

E34741 Upper pullrod 88 per instrument



M75LH parts, cont.

E3200 Damper bar assembly E3476 Low end damper arm

E3215 Eye hook 1/4 20 x 2" E3216 Mounting clip for E3476

E2455 Hex nut 1/4 20 (2 req to hold eye hook) E3477 High end damper arm

E3202 Damper stud E3217 Mounting clip for E3477

E32111 Damper spring

E3279 Damper felt, 1/2" x 1 1/2" x 51" E3213 Damper Spring bracket

E32031 Damper adjustment nut

E3206 Felt Washer

E37762FUL Full set of bars for M75LH, tuned to A=442 E2477 Wing nut

E37762FULW0 Full set of bars for M75LH, tuned to A=440 Used to lock damper

A=442 is standard tuning.  spring

E37762xxx Individual bars. 

(Ex: Middle C = E37762CN4, 1/2 step up is E37762CS4) P1534 Female "T" handle for braces

E1902V Pack of 2 springs

Order 2 packs for one instrument

E4441V Green bar cord

One pack does one instrument

Rev 7/7/05



M250 Concert Grand Marimba

E3048 LE Assembly

E3546 LE Rail Brkt (#1 rail)

E34411 Right Rail Brkt w/pin (#2 rail)

E34401 Left Rail Brkt w/pin (#3 rail)

E3552 LE Rail Brkt, top (#4 rail)

E3553 LE Rail Brkt, bottom (#4 rail)

E0302 Insulator (one for each rail)

E9324 Brace plate (w/ 1/4-20 stud)

E4140 LE resonator plate (2 req)

E4141 LE resonator rubber (2 req)

E30153 Crossbar sleeve (not included)

E4007 M250 Resonator Assy, Sharp (Casters not included)

E3049 HE Assembly

E3547 HE Rail bracket (#1 rail)

E34401 Left Rail Brkt w/pin (#2 rail)

E34411 Right Rail Brkt w/pin (#3 rail)

E3555 HE Rail Brkt, top (#4 rail)

E3556 HE Rail Brkt, bottom (#4 rail)

E9324 Brace plate (w/ 1/4-20 stud)

E4006 M250 Resonator Assy, Plain E3012 HE Resonator plate

E4142 HE Resonator rubber

E4143 HE Resonator spacer

E30153 Crossbar sleeve (not included)

(Casters not included)

E4122 Crossbar assembly

includes: E9784 5/16-18 thru knob, plastic (3)

E6811 5/16-18 male knob, plastic (3)

E30153 Crossbar sleve (2)

not incl >> E16625 Screws for E30153 #10 x 1.75"

In Nov of 01, the crossbar changed to this type.

Was held in place with spring loaded pins, now E0128 3" Caster w/brake

uses male knobs and thru knobs at ends and center. E0129 3" Caster plain

E1641 #12x1" caster screws (not incl)



M250 parts, cont.

E1902V Cord spring (2pk)

4 per instrument

E0300T Insulator (10 pk)

E4016 #1 Rail assembly (closest to player) 124 per instrument

E6808 Node wire

E0905 End post (8 per inst)

E0900T Saddle Post (10pk)

116 per instrument

E4441V Green bar cord (2pk)

E4017 #2 Rail assembly

E93581 Diagonal brace (2)

E4018 #3 Rail assembly E2590 Wing nut for diag brace (4)

E4135FUL Full set of bars for M250, tuned A=442

E4135FULW0 Full set of bars for M250, tuned A=440

E4019 #4 Rail assembly (closest to audience) Standard tuning changed from A=440 to A=442 on 1/1/94

E6804 Node wire E4135xxx Individual bars for M250

NOTE: Rail assemblies do not come w/ insulators (Ex: Middle C is E4135CN4,  1/2 step up is E4135CS4)

E4135TR Tune and re-finish M250 bars, per octave



M300 Classic Grand Marimba

E4622 Low end assembly

E4141 LE Resonator rubber (2 req)

E3061 LE Fibre plate (4 req)

E4140 LE Resonator plate (2 req)

E3546 LE Rail Brkt (#1 rail)

E34411 Right Rail Brkt w/pin (#2 rail)

E34401 Left Rail Brkt w/pin (#3 rail)

E4634 Resonator assembly, sharp E3552 LE Rail Brkt, top (#4 rail)

E3553 LE Rail Brkt, bottom (#4 rail)

E0302 Insulator (one for each rail)

E46392 Horseshoe trim (4 req)

E46402 Upright trim (2 req)

(casters, brace plate and crossbar sleve not included)

E4623 High end assembly

E9317 HE Resonator rubber

E4633 Resonator assembly, plain E9321 HE Resonator plate

E3547 HE Rail bracket (#1 rail)

E34401 Left Rail Brkt w/pin (#2 rail)

E34411 Right Rail Brkt w/pin (#3 rail)

E3555 HE Rail Brkt, top (#4 rail)

E4635 Crossbar assembly (includes E30151) E3556 HE Rail Brkt, bottom (#4 rail)

E30151 Crossbar sleve, reamed & painted E0302 Insulator (one for each rail)

E46392 Horseshoe trim (4 req)

E46402 Upright trim (2 req)

(casters, brace plate and crossbar sleve not included)

E9324 Brace plate w/ 1/4-20 stud

E0128 3" Caster, Brake

E0129 3" Caster, Plain E2590 Wing nut

for diagonal brace (4) E93581 Diagonal brace (2)



M300 parts, cont.

E4625 #1 rail assembly (closest to player)

E9340 Nodal wire E0301 Post insulator (116 per instrument)

E0300T Post insulator, (10pk)  

Instrument uses 8, so buy 1 pack.

Before 10/20/05, M300 used 124 E0300, or 10 pks of E0300T

E4627 #2 rail assembly

E0905 End post E0900T Saddle post (10 pk)

(8 per instrument) (116 per instrument)

E4629 #3 rail assembly

E1902V Cord spring (2pk)

4 per instrument

E4441V Green bar cord (2pk)

E4624FUL Full set of bars for M300, tuned A=442

E4624FULW0 Full set of bars for M300, tuned A=440

Standard tuning changed from A=440 to A=442 on 1/1/94

E4624XXX Individual bars for M300

E4631 #4 rail assembly (closest to audience) (Ex: Middle C is E4624CN4, 1/2 step up is E4135CS4)

E9341 Nodal wire

NOTE: Rail assemblies do not 

come w/ insulators.



M635B Classic Chimes

M635BF M665B Less Tubes

E7340 Upright tube

E73451 Leg casting L/R

E7342 Top Support P1447 3" Locking caster

E7289 Chime hanger bar, natural

E7290 Chime hanger bar, sharp

E7346 Lower crossbar

E2580T Set screw kit (12pcs) for frame.

contains: (8) E2580 5/16-18 x 3/8 E6216 Diagonal brace

(4) E2579 5/16-18 x 5/8 (not incl) E2357 1/4-20x3/4 cap scrw for bottom

(not incl) E0372 5/32" Allen wrench (not incl) E2358 1/4-20x1/2 cap screw for top



M635B parts, cont.

E32262 Lower pullrod

(Includes E9487 knob and E3235 pullrod stud

E9487 1/4-20 plastic knob

E37481 Pedal/pullrod assy

E34741 Upper pullrod assy

E73211 Damper box grille

E7353 Damper box assembly

E7351 Side casting 

E73211 Damper box grille

E7329 Top damper board

E73301 Middle damper board

E7312 Chime roller bracket

E1433 #6x1 tapping screw

E7331 bottom damper board E7313 Chime lever assembly

E7313 Chime lever assy. E7351 Side casting (1)

E7323T damper felt, 10pk

E2359 1/4-20x1 cap screw (16 per)

E4727T Chime cable kit (10pk)

E1462FUL Set of tubes for M635B, A=442

E1462FULW0 Set of tubes for M635B, A=440

E1462xxx Individual bars for M635B

ex, E1462CN5 = lowest C natural.

ex, E1462CS5 = C sharp 1/2 step up.



M635C Classic Chimes

M635CF M635C Less tubes

E6340 Upright tube

E6345 Leg casting L/R

E6342 Top Support P1447 3" Locking caster

E7289 Chime hanger bar, natural

E7290 Chime hanger bar, sharp

E6346 Lower crossbar

E2580T Set screw kit (12pcs) for frame.

contains: (8) E2580 5/16-18 x 3/8 E6216 Diagonal brace

(4) E2579 5/16-18 x 5/8 (not incl) E2357 1/4-20x3/4 cap scrw for bottom

(not incl) E0372 5/32" Allen wrench (not incl) E2358 1/4-20x1/2 cap screw for top



M635C parts, cont.

E32261 Lower pullrod

(Includes E9487 knob and E3235 pullrod stud

E9487 1/4-20 plastic knob

E6348 Pedal/pullrod assy

E3474 Upper pullrod assy

E73211 Damper box grille

E6353 Damper box assembly

E7351 Side casting 

E73211 Damper box grille

E7329 Top damper board

E73301 Middle damper board

E7312 Chime roller bracket

E1433 #6x1 tapping screw

E7331 bottom damper board E7313 Chime lever assembly

E7313 Chime lever assy. E6351 Side casting (1)

E7323T damper felt, 10pk

E2359 1/4-20x1 cap screw (16 per)

E4727T Chime cable kit (10pk)

E1463FUL Set of tubes for M635C, A=442

E1463FULW0 Set of tubes for M635C, A=440

E1643xxx Individual bars for M635C

ex, E1463CN5 = lowest C natural.

ex, E1463CS5 = C sharp 1/2 step up.



M645 Classic Orchestra Bells

E3039T Screw & Bushing assy, 10pk

(30 per instrument, buy 3 packs).

E0590T Rubber bushing, 10pk

(30 per instrument, buy 3 packs).

E50780020 Frame w/felt

M645F M645 less bars.

(Includes pin & insulators, but not mounting screws & gromets.)

E1808T Mounting screw only, 10pk

(30 per instrument, buy 3 packs).

E0224 Wood case only.

E3786T Pin & Insulator assy, 10pk

(36 per instrument, buy 4 packs).

E0312T Insulator, 10pk

(36 per instrument, buy 4 packs).

E3590FUL Set of bars for M645, A=442

E3590FULW0 Set of bars for M645, A=440

E3590xxx Individual bars for M645 E83762 Felt strips, set of 4.

ex: E3590GN5 = lowest bar in set.

ex: E3590GS5 = G# 1/2 step up. E4447V White bar cord, cut to length for M645/M646.



M646 Classic Orchestra Bells w/Damper

E3039T Screw & Bushing assy, 10pk

(30 per instrument, buy 3 packs).

E3560 Wood frame, painted and drilled. E0590T Rubber bushing, 10pk

M646F M646 less bars.  (Incl mounting screws) (30 per instrument, buy 3 packs).

(Includes pins & insulators and screws & gromets).

E1808T Mounting screw only, 10pk

(30 per instrument, buy 3 packs).

E0222 Wood Case only

E3786T Pin & Insulator assy, 10pk

(36 per instrument, buy 4 packs).

E0312T Insulator, 10pk

(36 per instrument, buy 4 packs).

E3590FUL Set of bars for M646, A=442

E3590FULW0 Set of bars for M646, A=440

E3590xxx Individual bars for M646

ex: E3590GN5 = lowest bar in set.

ex: E3590GS5 = G# 1/2 step up. E83762 Felt strips, set of 4.

E3578 Felt strips for damper rails (ea.)

E4447V White bar cord, cut to length for M645/M646.



M656 Concert Band Bells

E50850020 Frame only E3039T Screw & Bushing assy, 10pk

(Includes felt and screw & bushing assemblies.) (60 per instrument, buy 6 packs).

E0590T Rubber bushing, 10pk

(60 per instrument, buy 6 packs).

E1808T Mounting screw only, 10pk

(60 per instrument, buy 6 packs).

E0224 Wood case only.

E83762 Felt strips, set of 4.

E4251FUL Set of bars for M656, A=442

E4251FULW0 Set of bars for M656, A=440

E4251xxx Individual bars for M656

ex: E4251GN5 = lowest bar in set.

ex: E4251GS5 = G# 1/2 step up.



M661C Symphonic Chimes

M661CF M661C Less tubes

E6341 Upright tube

E6345 Leg casting L/R

E6342 Top Support P1447 3" Locking caster

E7289 Chime hanger bar, natural

E7290 Chime hanger bar, sharp

E6346 Lower crossbar

E2580T Set screw kit (12pcs) for frame.

contains: (8) E2580 5/16-18 x 3/8 E6216 Diagonal brace

(4) E2579 5/16-18 x 5/8 (not incl) E2357 1/4-20x3/4 cap scrw for bottom

(not incl) E0372 5/32" Allen wrench (not incl) E2358 1/4-20x1/2 cap screw for top



M661C parts, cont.

E32261 Lower pullrod

(Includes E9487 knob and E3235 pullrod stud

E9487 1/4-20 plastic knob

E6348 Pedal/pullrod assy

E3474 Upper pullrod assy

E73211 Damper box grille

E6354 Damper box assembly

E7351 Side casting 

E73211 Damper box grille

E73031 Top damper board

E73041 Middle damper board

E7312 Chime roller bracket

E1433 #6x1 tapping screw

E73051 bottom damper board E7313 Chime lever assembly

E7313 Chime lever assy. E6351 Side casting (1)

E7324T damper felt, 10pk

E2359 1/4-20x1 cap screw (16 per)

E4727T Chime cable kit (10pk)

E7296FUL Set of tubes for M661C, A=442

E7296FULW0 Set of tubes for M661C, A=440

E7296xxx Individual bars for M661C

ex, E7296CN5 = lowest C natural.

ex, E7296CS5 = C sharp 1/2 step up.



M665B Symphonic Chimes

M665BF M665B Less tubes

E7341 Upright tube

E73451 Leg casting L/R

E7342 Top Support P1447 3" Locking caster

E7289 Chime hanger bar, natural

E7290 Chime hanger bar, sharp

E7346 Lower crossbar

E2580T Set screw kit (12pcs) for frame.

contains: (8) E2580 5/16-18 x 3/8 E6216 Diagonal brace

(4) E2579 5/16-18 x 5/8 (not incl) E2357 1/4-20x3/4 cap scrw for bottom

(not incl) E0372 5/32" Allen wrench (not incl) E2358 1/4-20x1/2 cap screw for top



M655B parts, cont.

E32262 Lower pullrod

(Includes E9487 knob and E3235 pullrod stud

E9487 1/4-20 plastic knob

E37481 Pedal/pullrod assy

E34741 Upper pullrod assy

E73211 Damper box grille

E7354 Damper box assembly

E7351 Side casting 

E73211 Damper box grille

E73031 Top damper board

E73041 Middle damper board

E7312 Chime roller bracket

E1433 #6x1 tapping screw

E73051 bottom damper board E7313 Chime lever assembly

E7313 Chime lever assy. E7351 Side casting (1)

E7324T damper felt, 10pk

E2359 1/4-20x1 cap screw (16 per)

E4727T Chime cable kit (10pk)

E7295FUL Set of tubes for M665B, A=442

E7295FULW0 Set of tubes for M665B, A=440

E7295xxx Individual bars for M665B

ex, E7295CN5 = lowest C natural.

ex, E7295CS5 = C sharp 1/2 step up.


	M32
	M44
	M46
	M48
	M48S
	M50
	M51
	M55
	M55G
	M75
	M75LH
	M250
	M300
	M635B
	M635C
	M645
	M646
	M656
	M661C
	M665B

